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Healthy Communities.





                                    
Steve Bullock, Governor 


                
Richard H. Opper, Director


June 19, 2014
STATE OF MONTANA

INVITATION FOR BID ADDENDUM

IFB-1412JG

TO BE OPENED: June 24, 2014 2 p.m., Mountain Time
TITLE: Beds for Infirmary 
ADDENDUM NO. 1
To All Offerors:

Attached are written questions received in response to this IFB.  These questions, along with the State's response, become an official amendment to this IFB.

 All terms of the subject "Invitation for Bid" are to remain as previously stated.

Acknowledgment of Addendum:

The offeror for this solicitation must acknowledge receipt of this addendum.  This page must be submitted at the time set for the bid opening or the bid may be disqualified from further consideration.

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1.
Signed: ___________________________________

Company Name: ____________________________

Date: ______________________

Sincerely,

Jennifer Garza 
	Question Number
	Page Number
	Section Number
	Questions & Answers for IFB-1412JG

	1. 
	11
	4.0
	Q:  Why would there only be one specific brand of bed spec’d when this facility has 
      utilized and approved the functionality of other bed manufacturers and dealers?

A:   See the Sole Brand Procurement Justification titled Attachment No. 1.

	2. 
	11
	4.0
	Q:  Who requests the specific brand?

A:  The staff at the Montana Mental Health Nursing Care Center evaluate and 
      determine the facility’s needs.

	3. 
	11
	4.0
	 Q:  Can you provide the sole source justification?

A:  This is not a Sole Source.  See the Sole Brand Procurement Justification titled

      Attachment No. 1. 

	4. 
	11
	4.0
	 Q:  Why is the only acceptable bed the Joerns?

 A:   See the Sole Brand Procurement Justification titled Attachment No. 1. 

	5. 
	11
	4.0
	Q:  Is it possible for other manufacturers of beds and mattresses to be bid in order to 
      obtain the best price available on all comparable products since state funds will 
      be utilized for this project? 

A:  Refer to Section 4.0 Specific Brand along with the Sole Brand Procurement 
     Justification titled Attachment No. 1.

	6. 
	11
	4.0
	Q:  Is this a one time delivery or a term contract?  If term, what is the length of the 
      term and dates?

A:  This is a one-time purchase.  

	7. 
	11
	4.3.1
	Q:  How was this bed compared to all other manufacturers in order to determine this 
      is the best possible option available? 

A:  See the Sole Brand Procurement Justification titled Attachment No. 1.  



	8. 
	11
	4.3.1
	Q:  Who did the research on this bed and which beds did they compare them to in 
      order to determine this is the best possible option available?

A:  See response to question number 2 and the Sole Brand Procurement 
      Justification titled Attachment No. 1. 

	9. 
	11
	4.3.1
	Q:  If I can show a bed with better warranty, made in the U.S.A. (not Mexico), only 
      bed on the market certified for patient transfer, better price, comes with local 
      service, and overall better bed, would it be taken into consideration for the bid?

A:  See section 4.0, Specific Brand and the Sole Brand Procurement Justification 
      titled Attachment No. 1.

	10. 
	11
	4.3.2
	Q:  Would mattresses be considered for change along with beds as package pricing 
      from same manufacturer as beds helps in pricing and freight?

A:  See section 4.0, Specific Brand and the Sole Brand Procurement Justification 
      titled Attachment No. 1.

	11. 
	11
	4.0
	Q:  In order to obtain a true fair bid practice, would beds and mattresses that meet 
      and exceed all noted specifications qualify even though they are not manufacturer

      specific?

A:  See section 4.0, Specific Brand and the Sole Brand Procurement Justification 

      titled Attachment No. 1.  

	12. 
	
	
	Q:  Is there a previous bid tabulation for the beds that are being requested?

A:  Previous purchases used a limited solicitation procedure for purchases between 
      $5000 to $25,000 with minimum of three sources as set forth in ARM 2.5.603



